

Case No. 82118

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CARYNE SHEA, individually and as next friend of her minor children, A.S. and M.S.; et al.

Electronically Filed
Jun 04 2021 05:29 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA; THE NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION;
JHONE EBERT, Nevada Superintendent of Public Education, in her official
capacity; NEVADA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
CASE No. 20 OC 00042 1B

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

AARON D. FORD
Nevada Attorney General
STEVE SHEVORSKI (Bar No. 8256)
Chief Litigation Counsel
SABRENA K. CLINTON (Bar No. 6499)
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
555 E. Washington Ave., Ste. 3900
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
A. The Nevada Constitution Tasks the Legislature with Determining Nevada’s Education Policy	2
B. The Legislature Enacts Legislation to Fund the Operation of the Public Schools	3
C. The Legislature Has Enacted Legislation Providing for Instruction and Curricula for a uniform System of Common Schools.....	4
D. Plaintiffs Alleged Violations of the Constitution for Failure to Provide a “Sufficient” Education.....	5
E. The District Court Dismissed the Complaint for Non-Justiciability	6
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
VI. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Challenge Political Questions Committed to the Legislature, Making Them Non-Justiciable.....	7
1. Plaintiffs do not refute the fact that the Nevada Constitution textually commits education policy to the Legislature.....	8
2. Canons of statutory construction and legislative history affirm the aspirational nature of Nevada’s education clauses	9
3. The lack of judicially discoverable and manageable standards warrants a determination of non-justiciability	13

4.	A conclusion that the current education scheme fails to provide a sufficient education requires this Court to make a policy determination	15
B.	Plaintiffs’ Positive -Rights Analysis Does Not Alter the Non-Justiciability of Their Claims	16
1.	The language of the Nevada Constitution does not create a positive right to a sufficient education, either qualitatively or quantitatively	18
2.	State with similar constitutional provisions to Nevada’s have found education clause challenges to be non-justiciable political questions.....	19
3.	The only case from other jurisdictions that found education clause challenges justiciable examined constitutions with substantively different language and historical backgrounds than Nevada’s.....	24
a.	Lobato v. State, 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009)	24
b.	Conn. Col. for Justice in Educ. Funding, Inc. v. Rell, 990 A.2d 206 (Conn. 2010)	25
c.	Delawareans for Educ. Opportunity v. Carney, 199 A.3d 109 (Del. Ch. 2018)	26
d.	Gannon v. State, 319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014)	27
e.	Cruz-Guzman v. State, 916 N.W. 2d 1 (Minn. 2018) ...	28
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	8, 24, 25, 26
<i>Bonner v. Daniels</i> , 907 N.E. 2d 516 (Ind. 2009)	21, 22, 23
<i>Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 124 Nev. 224 (2008)	7
<i>Campaign for Quality Educ. v. State of Cal.</i> , 209 Cal. Rptr. 3d 888 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Clancy v. State</i> , 129 Nev. 840 (2013)	9
<i>Comm. for Educ. Equality v. State</i> , 294 S.W. 3d 477 (Mo. 2009)	22
<i>Conn. Col. for Justice in Educ. Funding, Inc. v. Rell</i> , 990 A.2d 206 (Conn. 2010)	25, 26
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 916 N.W. 2d 1 (Minn. 2018)	28
<i>Debates & Proceedings of the Nevada State Constitutional Convention of 1864</i> , 565-77 (Andrew J. Marsh off. Rep., 1866)	18
<i>Delawareans for Educ. Opportunity v. Carney</i> , 199 A.3d 109 (Del. Ch. 2018)	26, 27
<i>Exec. Mgmt., Ltd. v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 114 Nev. 823 (1998)	11
<i>Galloway v. Truesdell</i> , 83 Nev. 13 (1967)	13

<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014).....	27, 28
<i>Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Dept. of Educ.</i> , 86 Cal. Rptr. 3d 890 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	21
<i>Guinn v. State of Nev.</i> , 119 Nev. 460 (2003)	11, 14
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019).....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Miller</i> , 97 Cal. 429 (Cal. 1893).....	22
<i>Lake Cnty. v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662 (1889).....	10, 13
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	24, 25
<i>Lujan v. Colorado State Bd. of Education</i> , 649 P.2d 1005 (Colo. 1982).....	24, 25
<i>McKay v. Board of Supervisors of Carson City</i> , 102 Nev. 644 (1986)	7, 10
<i>Nev. Mining Ass’n v. Erdoes</i> , 117 Nev. 531 (2001)	9
<i>N. Lake Tahoe v. Washoe Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 129 Nev. 682 (2013)	7, 8, 23, 25
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 132 Nev. 732 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Harvey v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 117 Nev. 754 (2001)	19

United States v. Chudy
474 F.2d 1069 (9th Cir. 1973)12

Univ. of Nev. v. Tarkanian,
110 Nev. 581 (1994,).....11

STATUTES

NRS 385.005(1)4
NRS 385.005(3)4
NRS 385.111-1135, 15
NRS 387.1213
NRS 387.121 (1)3, 4
NRS 387.121 (2)3
NRS 387.1214(2)(d).....4
NRS 388.4074
NRS 388.4194
NRS 388.523534
NRS 389.0264, 15
NRS 389.0544, 15
NRS 389.111-1134
NRS 389.5204, 15
NRS 389.520 (1)(b).....13

COURT RULES

NRCP 12(b)(5).....6

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

CAL. CONST. art. IX, § 120

CAL. CONST. art. IX, § 520, 22

COLO. CONST. art. IX, § 2.....17

CONN. CONST. art. VIII, § 2.....16

DEL. CONST. art. X, § 216

IND. CONST. art. VIII, § 121

KAN. CONST. art. VI, § 127

KAN. CONST. art. VI, § 627

KAN. CONST. art. XI, § 117

MINN. CONST. art. XIII, § 117

NEV. CONST. art. IV.....13

NEV. CONST. art. XI.....2, 6

NEV. CONST. art. XI, § 1..... 2, 5, 10, 19, 22, 25, 28

NEV. CONST. art. XI, § 2.....2, 5, 12, 22, 25, 28

NEV. CONST. art. XI, § 6.....2, 10, 19, 28

NEV. CONST. art. XI, § 6(2).....10, 26

NEV. CONST. art. 19, § 2.....19

OTHER AUTHORITY

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (2015), <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/encourage>11

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (2015), <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/suitable>12

S.B. 555, 2019 Leg., 80th Sess.3

Senate Bill 5433
